| · CAPITAL CONNECTION,  | 00023595 Nº 52504  |
|--|--|
| 417 E. Virginia St., Suite 1, Tallahassee, FL 32301.                             | (904)224-8870/ *******************************   |
| Mailing Address: Post Office Box 10349, Tallahar<br>TOLL FREE No. 1-800-342-8062 | sce, FL 32302  |
| FAX (904) 222-1222   |  |
|  | C.C. FEE. DISBURGED  |
|  | Capiloi Express **   |
| NAME   | Art. of Ino. File  |
| FIRM   | Corp. Record Benrch  |
| ADDRESS  | Eoreign Corp. File   |
|  | ( ) Cart. Copy(s)  |
|  |  |
| PHONE ( )  | Art. of Amond, File  |
|  | Dissolution/Wilhdrawal   |
| Service: Top Priority Regular  | Flotitious Name File 1111111111111   |
| One Day Service Two Day Service  |  |
| To us via Return via   | Name Reparvation ####122.50 ####122.50   |
|  | Annual Report/Reinstatoment  |
| Matter No.; Express Mail No  | Document Filing  |
|  |  |
| Slate Fee \$ Our \$  | Corporate Kit  |
|  | Vohicle Soarch   |
|  | Driving Record Document Retrieval  |
|  |  |
|  | UCC 1 or 3 File  |
|  | UCC 11 Soarch  |
|  | UCC 11 Rotrioval   |
|  | File No.'s,Copies  |
|  | Courler Service Shipping/Handling  |
|  | Phone ( )  |
|  | Top Priority   |
|  | Express Mall Prep  |
|  | FAX ( ) pgs.   |
|  |  |
|  | SUBTOTALS  |
|  |  |
|  | FEE  |
| · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •  |  |
| C BN MAR 1 5 1996  |  |
|  | SURCHARGE  |
|  | TAX on corporate supplies  |
|  |  |
| QUEST TAKEN CONFIRMED A  | SUBTOTAL   |
| TE   | PREPAID  |
| $WE = \frac{\mathcal{Z}' \circ \mathcal{O}}{\mathcal{Z}' \circ \mathcal{O}}$     | Io BALANCE DUE   |
|  | IO BALANCE DUE \$  |
|  | \$   |
|  |  |
| LK-IN<br>Pick Up   | Please remit invoice number with payment<br>TERMS: NET 10 DAYS FROM INVOICE DATE THANK YOU |

### CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

### OF

## INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE DISTRIBUTION, INC.

THE UNDERSIGNED subscriber tο those Incorporation, each a natural person, competent to contract, hereby associatos thomselves together to form a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida; and further does agree to the following conditions of said corporation:

# ARTICLE I: NAME AND PRINCIPAL ADDRESS OF BUSINESS

The name of the corporation is:

INTERNATIONAL WAREHOUSE DISTRIBUTION, INC. The principal address of the business is:

> Street Address: 3400 MacIntosh Road Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 Mailing Address: P.O. Box 21031 Fort Lauderdale, FL 33335

### ARTICLE II: NATURE OF BUSINESS

This corporation is organized for the following purpose or purposes: to engage in any and all business ventures and transactions allowable under any and all applicable state and federal laws and all things related thereto and for the purpose of transacting any and all lawful business.

# ARTICLE III: CAPITAL STOCK

This corporation is authorized to issue a maximum of 500 shares of stock. The shares of stock authorized shall be common stock, having a par value of \$1.00 per share. The consideration to be paid for each share shall be fixed by the Board of Directors.

### ARTICLE IV:

# INITIAL REGISTERED AGENT AND INITIAL REGISTERED OFFICE

The corporation's initial Registered Agent and Registered Office in the State of Florida shall be: FRED C. ROGACKI, 3400 MacIntosh Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316.

### ARTICLE V: INITIAL BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The number of Directors may be altered from time to

time by the By-Laws adopted by the Stockholders. However, the corporation shall have no less than (1) director at any The name and office address of each member of the timo. first Board of Directors are:

| NAME                  | ADDRESS                   |
|-----------------------|---------------------------|
| FRED C. ROGACKI       | 3400 MacIntosh Road       |
|                       | Fort Laudordalo, FL 33316 |
| ELIZABETH ANN ROGACKI | 3400 MacIntosh Road       |
|                       | Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 |

The members of the first Board of Directors shall hold office until the first annual meeting of the Stockholders of the corporation.

5

### ARTICLE VI: INCORPORATOR(S)

The name and post office address of each Incorporator executing these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME ADDRESS FRED C. ROGACKI 3400 MacIntosh Road Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316

#### ARTICLE VII: AMENDMENTS

This corporation reserves the right to amend or repeal any provision contained in these Articles of Incorporation, or any amendment thereto, and any right conferred upon the shareholder is subject to this reservation.

### ARTICLE VIII: COMMENCEMENT DATE

Corporate existence will commence on date Articles of Incorporation are filed with the Secretary of State, State of Florida.

THE UNDERSIGNED Incorporator for the purposes of forming a corporation to do business within the State of Florida, do make and file these Articles of Incorporation, hereby declaring and certifying that the facts herein contained are stated true.

(SEAL) FRED C. ROGACE

## CERTIFICATE DESIGNA T: • RECISTERED AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS

Pursuant to Chapter 48.091, FlorIda Statutos, the undersigned hereby designates FRED C. ROGACKI whose address is 3400 MacIntesh Road, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316 as its Registered Agent to accept service of process with the State.

(SEAL) C. ROGACKT FRED

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby accepts the foregoing designation as Registered Agent for service of process with the State of Florida, and agrees to comply with the provisions of the law applicable to said designation.

(SEAL) FRED C. ROGACKI

STATE OF FLORIDA : S9. COUNTY OF BROWARD :

BE IT REMEMBERED that on this day before mo, a Notary Public, duly authorized in the State and County nemod above to take acknowledgments, personally appeared FRED C. ROGACKI to me known to be the person described as incorporator in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and he acknowledged before me that he executed said Articles of Incorporation.

WITNESS MY HAND and official soal at Plantation, said County and State aforomentioned, this 14-4 day of March, 1996.

Notary Public State of Florida at Large

OFFICIAL NOTARY SEAL ILENE II LYNCH NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA COMMISSION NO. CC227738 MY COMMISSION EXP. OCT. 16,1996

ALLAHASSEE, FLOR HER 15 PH 2:57 ີ -